
 

 

 

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth on 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Tony Humphreys (Chair) Ruth Clark (Vice-Chair) 
Lisa Hudson 
Khalid Hussain 
Raj Khiroya 
Jonathan Solomons 
 

Andrea Fraser 
Ciaran Reed 
Rue Grewal 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the Audit 
Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the Audit Committee 
meeting held on Thursday, 30 November 2023. 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

3.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive and Declarations of Interest. 
 

 

5.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 
 
This report details: 
 

 Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s annual audit plan for 2023/24 as at 8 
March 2024. 

 

 Proposed amendments to the approved 2023/24 Annual Audit 
Plan. 

 

 Implementation status of all previously agreed audit 
recommendations from 2019/20 onwards. 

 

 An update on performance management information as at 8 
March 2024. 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 8 
March 2024. 
 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at 8 March 2024. 
 

 Agree changes to the implementation date for 4 audit 
recommendations (paragraph 2.5) for the reason set out in 
Appendices 3 to 7. 
 

 Agree removal of implemented audit recommendations 
(Appendices 3 to 7). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 11 - 48) 

Page 2



 

 

6.   AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 REPORT 
 

The Council’s Internal Audit Plan sets out the programme of 
internal audit work for the year ahead, and forms part of the 
Council’s wider assurance framework. It supports the 
requirement to produce an audit opinion on the overall internal 
control environment of the Council, as well as a judgement on 
the robustness of risk management and governance 
arrangements, contained in the Chief Audit Executive’s Annual 
Opinion Report.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members are recommended to approve the proposed Three 
Rivers District Council and the Watford and Three Rivers 
Shared Services Internal Audit Plans for 2024/25. 
 
 

(Pages 49 - 66) 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
 
This report sets out the latest position for external audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23, and the 
timetable for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts.   

Recommendation: 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the update in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 
external audits.  

 Note the progress in relation to onboarding the new external 
auditors for 2023/24. 

 Ratify the Accounting Policies for 2023/24 as approved by 
the Director of Finance as set out in Appendix 4.   

 

(Pages 67 - 114) 

8.   EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE 
 
Verbal update by the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
 

(Verbal Report) 

9.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Finance recommending that 
the Committee consider and make any changes necessary to its 
Work Programme. 
 

(Pages 115 - 118) 

10.   OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Any other Items of Business approved under Item 3 of the Agenda. 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
If the Committee wishes to consider any item in private, it will be appropriate 
for a resolution to be passed in the following terms:-  

 

Page 3



 

 

 
“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
under Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act. It has been decided by the Council 
that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”  
 
(Note: If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the 
additional items.) 
 
 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 4

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


 

 
 

Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

 
THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 28 September from 7.30 – 8:15 pm. 
 
Present:  

Councillor Tony Humphreys (Chair)  
Councillor Ruth Clark (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Lisa Hudson 
Councillor Khalid Hussain 
Councillor Raj Khirova 
Councillor Ciaran Reed 
Councillor Rue Grewal 
 
Officers 

Hannah Doney, Head of Finance  
 
Also Present 

Darren Williams:  Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
Leigha Britnell:  Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
Simon Luk:  Ernst and Young (EY) 
Paul Grady:  Azets Audit Services 
Reshma Ravikumar:  Azets Audit Services 
Anita Hibbs: Legal & Democratic Services 

Minutes Produced by Cameron MacLean, Interim Committee Services Manager 
 
AC30/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andrea Fraser, Khalid Hussain, Raj Khiroya and 
Lisa Hudson. 

 
AC31/23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Thursday, 28 September 2023 were 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 

 
AC32/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

AC33/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AC34/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) regarding 
the delivery of the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2023/2024 as of 17 November 2023. 
 
The report detailed progress made by the SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit 
Plan for 2023/24 (“the Plan”), along with proposed amendments to the Plan and the 
implementation status of all previously agreed audit recommendations from 2019/20 
onwards. The report also provided an update on Performance Management information as 
of 17 November 2023. 
 
Mr Darren Williams, Head of Audit, and Ms Leigha Britnell, Client Audit Manager, presented 
the report. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, the following points arose. 

 
a) In response to a question about how the Council’s Internal Audit, given the financial crisis 

facing many councils, planned its audits, Ms Britnell stated that Financial Audits were 
undertaken each year to provide assurance regarding the governance of the Council’s 
financial systems. 

The SIAS also undertook “horizon scanning” for new, emerging threats, for example, in 
relation to central government’s proposals to introduce new procurement regulations in 
2024/25. The SIAS also liaised with Heads of Service during the planning process in 
Quarter 4 of the financial year and would identify any further risks that may require an 
audit to provide further assurance. 

b) Regarding stories about fraud that had appeared in the press, Ms Britnell stated that the 
Shared Anti-Fraud Service (“the Service”) had identified the frauds referred to in the press 
before the press releases were published. In addition, officers from the Service had been 
in discussion with the Council’s Section 151 Officer regarding how best to mitigate the 
risks around any potential fraud that could affect the Council.  

c) In response to a question regarding changes to the implementation date of three audit 
recommendations, Ms Britnell confirmed that it was proposed to extend the deadlines 
because of procedural issues and there being insufficient time following the external audits 
to implement the procedural requirements.  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee – 
 
1. Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 17 November 2023; 

2. Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as of 17 November 2023; 

3. Agree – 

a) Changes to the implementation date for three audit recommendations (Paragraph 
2.5 [of the report]) for the reasons set out in Appendices 3 to 7 [of the report]; and 

b) Removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 to 7 [of the 
report]). 

 
AC35/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID TERM REVIEW 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management mid-year report by the Director of 
Finance, which had been prepared in compliance with the CIPFA (Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy) Code of Practice on Treasury Management, covering 
performance against the Council’s Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Policy.  

Page 2Page 6



 

  
The report was presented to the Audit Committee as the body delegated by Council to 
undertake the role of scrutiny of Treasury Management strategy and policies.  

 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Ms Scott responded to questions and matters raised by 
Members of the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee – 
 
1. Note the contents of the 2023/24 mid-year review of the Treasury Management 

Function; and  

2. Recommend the report to Council. 
 

AC36/23 DRAFT CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT 2024/25  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance inviting comments on the 
Draft Capital Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy Statement over the 
medium-term (2024/25 to 2026/27). 
 
The report noted that the framework used by central government to control how much 
Councils could afford to spend on capital investment was the Prudential Framework, the 
objectives of which were to ensure that local authorities’ capital investment plans were:  

 Affordable, prudent, and sustainable; 

 That treasury management decisions were taken in accordance with reliable 
professional practice; and  

 That local strategic planning, asset management planning and proper option 
appraisal were supported.  

 
The Capital Strategy set out how the Council would achieve those objectives. 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Ms Scott responded to questions and matters raised by 
Members of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
AC37/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance recommending that the Audit 
Committee note the progress and latest timetable for completion of the External Audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 onwards. 
 
It was noted that, regarding the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, officers were working with 
the External Auditors to finalise the audit as soon as possible. Consequently, work on the 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 had been delayed because of the priority given to 
completing the 2019/20 accounts. 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Ms Scott responded to questions and matters raised by 
Members of the Committee. 

Page 3Page 7



 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the progress and latest timetable for completion of 
the External Audit of the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 onwards. 

 
AC38/23 EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from Mr Simon Luk of EY, the Council’s External 
Auditors 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Mr Luk responded to questions raised by Members of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: To receive the verbal update. 

 
AC39/23 DRAFT EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered the Draft External Audit Plan 2023/24 prepared by the Council’s 
External Auditors, Azets. 
 
Mr Paul Grady and Ms Reshma Ravikumar of Azets presented the Draft Audit Plan for 
2023/24 (“the Plan”).  
 
Mr Grady noted that there was a significant risk in relation to the audit due to the fact the 
prior year audits had not yet been completed. He stated that this risk was reflected in the 
Plan.  
 
Ms Ravikumar then discussed the significant risks arising in the Plan which would be 
considered in the 2023/24 audit and discussed the materiality levels; planned value-for-
money arrangements work; and proposed fees. It was noted that, at the planning stage, no 
significant risks had been identified for the value-for-money arrangements work. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Members noted the risks identified and confirmed the Plan 
was in line with Committee’s expectations. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the Draft External Audit Plan 2023/24 

 
AC40/23 FINANCE AND BUDGETARY RISKS  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance recommending that the 
Committee review the Risk Register and make any comments it wished to make against 
individual risks. 
 
The report advised the Committee on the latest position in respect of the evaluation of 
financial risks facing the Council. 
 
It was reported that, since the last Audit Committee, the pay award for 2023/24 had been 
agreed at the level included in the latest budget forecast and that inflation had started to 
reduce with the result that the pay award risk has been lowered. However, the pay award 
risk remained a significant risk for future years.  
 
It was also reported that the interest rate risk had been updated to reflect the fact the 
Council was forecast to remain cash positive and would benefit from higher interest rates 
whilst this remained the position.  
 
Accordingly, updates to the Action Plan had been provided where action had been taken or 
was planned, or where further information had become available.  
 

Page 4Page 8



 

It was noted that the recommendations allowed the Committee to review the financial risks 
faced by the Council and record any comments it wished to make in respect of individual 
risks. 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Ms Scott responded to questions and matters raised by 
Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
AC41/23 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance recommending that the 
Committee consider and make any changes necessary to its Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the Audit Committee met five times during the financial year between the 
1 April and 31 March, the Work Programme being presented at each meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance, presented the report. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Ms Scott responded to questions and matters raised by 
Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  
 

 

 

 

Three Rivers District Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

21 March 2024 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 8 March 2024 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 8 March 2024 

 Agree changes to the implementation date 
for 4 audit recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reason set out in Appendices 3 
to 7 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations (Appendices 3 to 7) 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

Contents 
 
1   Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose of Report 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3  Audit Recommendations 
 2.6  Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

2.7  Audit Plan Delivery Progress  
 

Appendices 
 
1 Progress against the 2023/24 Audit Plan 
2 2023/24 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
3-7  Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
8 Assurance and Priority Levels  

 

 

Page 12



2 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s annual audit plan for 2023/24 as at 8 March 2024. 
b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2023/24 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all previously agreed audit recommendat
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
MEMBERS ARE RECOMMENDED TO APPROVE THE 
PROPOSED THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND THE 
WATFORD & THREE RIVERS SHARED SERVICES 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR 2024/25 

  
 
 
 
 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

21 MARCH 2024  

  
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 

2. Audit Planning Process 
2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 
2.10 Planning Context 
2.13 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 
3. Performance Management 

3.1 Update Reporting 
3.3 Performance Indicators 

 
 
Appendices 
 

A Proposed Three Rivers District Council Internal Audit Plan 
2024/25 

 
B Proposed Three Rivers District Council and Watford 

Borough Council Shared Services Internal Audit Plan 
2024/25 

 
C Proposed 2024/25 Audit Start Dates 
 

 

Page 50



1. Introduction and Background 

 
1.1 The mission of Internal Audit is “to enhance and protect organisational value 

by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight”. The 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) encompass the mandatory 
elements of the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional 
Practices Framework (IPPF). These Standards note that a professional, 
independent, and objective internal audit service is one of the key elements 
of good governance, as recognised throughout the UK public sector.   
 

1.2 The SIAS Board reviewed the SIAS Internal Audit Strategy in 2023, and this 
strategy outlines how SIAS will achieve the mission of Internal Audit and 
ensure ongoing compliance with the PSIAS. The following report follows the 
key principles within the Strategy related to Audit Planning and Resourcing, 
with the Strategy document itself being available to Members upon request. 
 

1.3 Whilst the above strategy is ideally reviewed on an annual basis, the 
International Internal Audit Standards Board has recently completed a major 
project to update th
[...]
n) 

 

 

 
Oct 

 

 
Nov 

 
Dec 

 
Jan 

 
Feb 

 
Mar 

Democratic Services  

(to move to December if 
there is a general election) 

Council Tax 

(shared services plan) 

Payroll 

(shared services plan) 

Cyber Security 

(shared services plan) 

IT Project 
Management 

(shared services 
plan) 

 

   SARs, EIRs and FOI 
requests 

 

Community Safety  

  

The above is an indicative spread of audits and is subject to change. Any changes to the audit plan agreed with management will be brought to 
the Audit Committee for approval.      

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 21 MARCH 2024 
 

PART I – DELEGATED 
 

 Statement of Accounts Update 
(DoF) 

 
1 Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the latest position for external audit of the Statement of Accounts 
for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23, and the timetable for the 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts.   

2 Detail 

2.1 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 

2.1.1 The audited Statement of Accounts were signed on 5 March 2024.  The final accounts 
and Annual Audit Letter are published on the Council's website. 

 
2.2 Statement of Accounts 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 

 
2.2.1 As set out in previous reports to this committee, there are significant challenges and 

delays to the completion of external audits across the sector.  The Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) reported on 10 October 2023 that only 5 out of 467 local 
government bodies’ 2022/23 audit opinion had been given by the statutory deadline 
of 30 September 2023, representing 1%.  By 31 December 2023 this had reached 45 
2022/23 audits, 10%.  The cumulative total for the backlog of outstanding audits had 
reduced to 771 across the sector (914 at 10 October 2023).   

2.2.2 On 8 February 2024, the Minister for Local Government (Simon Hoare) wrote to 
councils and audit firms to launch a consultation from the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on proposals to addres
[...]
h, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, 
Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 

4.1 None specific. 

 

Page 70



Page 5 of 5 

 

5 Recommendation 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

 Note the update in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 external audits.  

 Note the progress in relation to onboarding the new external auditors for 
2023/24. 

 Ratify the Accounting Policies for 2023/24 as approved by the Director of 
Finance as set out in Appendix 4.   

 

Report prepared by:  Hannah Doney, Head of Finance 

 
Data Quality 

Data sources: None used in the preparation of the report 

 
Background Papers 

Statement of Accounts report to Audit Committee November 2023 

 
APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix 1 – Letter from Minister for Local Government to Councils and Audit firms 

Appendix 2 – Local audit delays: Joint statement on update to proposals to clear the 
backlog and embed timely audit 

Appendix 3 – Addressing the local audit backlog in England: Consultation  

Appendix 4 – Accounting Policies 2023/24 

  

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

 

To All Chief Executives, Chief Financial Officers, 

Local Authority Leaders and Local Audit Firm 

Partners 

 

    Simon Hoare MP 
Minister for Local Government 
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF  
  
  

  

8 February 2024 
 

 

Dear Colleagues, 

 

Local Audit Consultation 

 

I am delighted that today the Government is launching a consultation and Joint Statement, 
progressing the commitments made by the previous Minister for Local Government to work with the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC), and other organisations in the local audit system on cross-
system proposals to clear the backlog and put the local audit system on a sustainable footing. 
 
Local audit is both a vital and independent source of assurance and a key element of the checks 
and balances within the local accountability framework. A significant number of local audits
[...]
ual Report 

 SIAS Board Annual Report 
 

 Standing Items 

Director of Finance 
 

Fraud Manager 
Client Audit Manager 

Page 116



Page 3 of 3  

 
 
 

 
September 2024 

TRAINING: Risk Management 

 

 
 Approval of the audited Statement of 

Accounts 2023/24 

 
 

 Standing Items 

Emergency Planning 
and Risk Manager 

 
Director of Finance 
and External Auditors 

 

 
3 Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

 

3.1 The recommendation allows the Committee to determine its work programme. 
 

4 Policy/Budget Implications 
 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. 

 

5 Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Customer Services Centre, Website and Risk Management Implications 

 

5.1 None specific. 
 

6 Recommendation 
 

6.1 That the Committee consider and makes necessary changes to its Work Programme. 
 

Background Papers 
 

Reports and minutes – Audit Committee 
 

Report prepared by: Hannah Doney – Head of Finance 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT
	6 AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 REPORT
	7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE
	Appendix 1 240208 DLUHC Min Hoare Letter to Leaders and Chief Execs - Local Audit
	Appendix 2 20240208 - Local audit delays Joint statement on update to proposals to clear the backlog and embed timely audit
	Appendix 3 20240208 - Addressing the local audit backlog in England Consultation
	Appendix 4 - Accounting Policies 2023-24

	9 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Thursday, 21 March 2024 from 7.30  - 8.48 pm 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Tony Humphreys (Chair) 
Councillor Ruth Clark (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Solomons 
Councillor Ciaran Reed 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Chris Mitchell 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Alison Scott  Director of Finance 
Hannah Doney Head of Finance 
Shilpa Manek  Legal & Democratic Services 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Leigha Britnell  Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
Simon Luk  Ernst and Young (EY) 
Reshma Ravikumar Azets Audit Services 

 
 

AC42/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrea Fraser, Rue Grewal and Lisa 
Hudson. 
 

AC43/23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on Thursday 30 November 2023 were 
approved subject to the date and attendance being corrected, and the Chair was authorised to 
sign them as a correct record. 
 

AC44/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business received. 
 

AC45/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

AC46/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee initially received a presentation on internal audit. The presentation included 
the definition of internal audit, the difference between internal and external audit, the 
requirement for IA, the role of IA in the governance framework, the delivery models foe IA, 
Annual audit planning, the delivery of individual audit assignments, the Chief Audit Executive 
and the role of the Audit Committee. 



 

 
Members asked if there were so many lines of defence, how were local authorities going 
bankrupt and issues not picked up sooner. It was explained that internal audit looked at 
specific areas/streams. It was external audit that carried out an overall audit. It was more the 
function of Committees, Full Council and the Section 151 Officer to be monitoring issues to 
prevent bankruptcy and the duty of the Audit Committee to flag any concerns. Three Rivers 
District Council was currently in a good place with no signs of fundamental problems. It was 
the duty of Councillors and the decisions they made on behalf of residents, that sometimes put 
the Council in difficult situations. It was asked if communications be put out to reassure 
residents that the Council was in a good place financially. 
 
The Committee were informed that at the next meeting, the Committee would be reviewing 
and approving the Annual Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement would 
set out the overall governance arrangements that was there to give assurance to Members 
that robust governance arrangements were in place to stop failures from occurring. 
 
Then the Committee considered a report by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
regarding the progress made in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24. The 
report also detailed proposed amendments and the implementation status of all previously 
agreed audit recommendations. The report also provided an update on Performance 
Management information as of 8 March 2024. 
 
Ms Leigha Britnell, Client Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
Members commented that it seemed as there were two reports at risk due to year end and 
resource constraints, was this what occurred every year? It was clarified that it was only 2% 
behind on the KPIs and it would reach 100% by April 2024. It was well in hand but if it slipped, 
it would be recorded in the Annual Assurance Statement. There were sufficient staff and 
scope to complete the audits at the SIAS end, there was not 100% staff at the Council end. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee 
 

 Noted that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 8 March 2024. 
 

 Approved amendments to the Audit Plan as at 8 March 2024. 
 

 Agreed changes to the implementation date for 4 audit recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5) for the reason set out in Appendices 3 to 7. 

 

 Agreed removal of implemented audit recommendations (Appendices 3 to 7)  
 

 
 

AC47/23 AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from Leigha Britnell, Client Audit Manager, on the proposed 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. It was reported that the Plan had been approved by 
CMT and the Governance Group. 
 
It was reported that there were seven operational audits and two corporate audits, alongside 
the Shared Internal Audit Plan of 93 days of auditing time. A new auditing technique of 
embedded assurance had been incorporated. This was being trialled for one project in the 
year to see how it benefitted the Council and to see the outcomes that occurred. Assurance 
mapping of five days under strategic support, had also been introduced. This looked at the 
Councils risk registers and mapping what assurance already existed from the second line of 
defence, internal and external auditors and external regulators. This would highlight gaps 
where assurance was not provided and use resources in the best possible place. 
 



 

The following points were made during the discussion: 
 

 Whether the number of days were impacted as a result of elections and other adhoc 
discussions taking place and these were. 

 The cybersecurity internal audit was an annual internal audit. The report for the last 
one carried out had just been released. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the proposed Three Rivers District Council 
and the Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services Internal Audit Plans for 2024/25. 
 

AC48/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the latest position for external audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and 2022/23, and the timetable for the 2023/24 Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
The report was presented by Hannah Doney, Head of Finance. 
 
It was reported that the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts had finally been signed. 
 
The audit backlog had been previously discussed at the Committee and was a sector-wide, 
significant issue, only 10% of audits had been completed sector-wide as of 31 December 
2023. 
 
Since this issue could not be resolved, a consultation had been published on the steps that 
the government were proposing to take to manage the issue. The main suggestion was a 
backstop date, where even if audits had not been completed, auditors had to issue an opinion, 
even if the audits had not been completed. The initial backstop date proposed was 30th 
September 2024 for audits up to 2022/23. The consultation then referred to a recovery period 
to rebuild assurance over the sector, over the next five years, with further backstop dates 
proposed. The first one being the 31 May 2025 for the 2023/24 accounts. 
 
This would have a significant impact and not a perfect solution but a way to move forward. 
The legislation would require auditors to issue a modified or disclaimed opinion by the 
backstop date. This would impact future years as there would be no assurance of opening 
balances and those accounts. This would require additional work and all disclaimers could not 
be removed as there would not be enough assurance. 
 
The expectation was that once the legislation was laid, EY would move to disclaim the audit 
opinions for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
There was not a provision within the proposals for the Value for Money (VfM) commentary to 
be disclaimed and EY had started the VfM work element for each of those years. 
 
The good news that was reported was that progress was being made with the new firm Azets. 
Azets were new to the local authority audits in England, they had no backlog of audits coming 
with them. This thankfully resulting in them coming in and working with us completing a lot of 
the onboarding work and they had been on site to complete the interim testing. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Alison Scott and Hannah Doney responded to questions and 
matters raised by Members of the Committee. 
 
The Team were thanked for finally getting the 2019/20 accounts signed. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Audit Committee  
 

 Have noted the update in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 external accounts. 



 

 Have noted the progress in relation to onboarding the new external auditors for 
2023/24. 

 Have ratified the Accounting Policies for 2023/24 as approved by the Director of 
Finance as set out in Appendix 4. 

 
AC49/23 EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a verbal update from Mr Simon Luk, EY, the Councils External 
Auditors. 
 
It was reported that the 2019/20 accounts had now been signed. With respect to the 2020/21, 
2021/22 and 2022/23 accounts, as already mentioned, a consultation was taking place and 
EY would agree their approach after the consultation was complete and a decision was 
reached by central government. The work had begun for the Value for Money work and good 
progress was being made with a report being presented at the next meeting. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, Mr Luk, Alison Scott and Hannah Doney responded to 
questions raised by Members of the Committee. 
 
Ms Reshma Ravikumar, Senior Manager, Azets, commented that they had begun to look at 
the 2023/24 audit and sufficient progress had been made. There were still some outstanding 
work, however, there had been no errors or concerns found. A detailed progress report would 
be brought to the next Committee meeting. Work was being completed by Azets on the 
consultation and how as a firm the assurance could be built in over the next five years.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the External Auditor Update 
 

AC50/23 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance recommending that the 
Committee consider and make any changes to its work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


